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2025 (G25) Grants and Cooperative Agreements Program  
Napa County Sheriff's Office’s Preliminary Application Comments 
Comments submitted by the Department of Parks and Recreation (Department) Off-
Highway Motor Vehicle Recreation (OHMVR) Division to individual Grant Applicants 
should in no way be construed as a guarantee of successful results for the Applicant 
within the competitive Grants process or a commitment of funding. Additionally, the lack 
of comments by the OHMVR Division to any specific Applicant does not ensure 
successful results for the Applicant within the competitive Grant process or a 
commitment of funding.  

Failure by the Applicant to respond to any OHMVR Division comment of their 
preliminary Application may be cause for eliminating that item from the Applicant’s final 
Application.  

All final Applications will be reviewed by the OHMVR Division. The OHMVR Division 
may, at its sole discretion, decrease the requested amount and eliminate activities 
pursuant with regulation Section 4970.07.2 (f)(1-5) and for Law Enforcement Projects, 
regulation Section 4970.15.3(b)(1-5).  

Law Enforcement: G25-03-35-L01 

Need Assessment 

• No comment. 

Needs Enforcement Certification 

• No comment. 

Project Cost Estimate 

• Materials / Supplies #4 “Personal Safety Uniforms” – Applicant must provide 
more detail on listed items and how they are considered OHV PPE. Applicant is 
reminded that only OHV riding gear (PPE) is allowed as a direct expense. Shirts, 
sweatshirts and department specific patches are considered uniform items and 
need to be separated and moved into the Indirect Costs category. 

• Materials / Supplies #3 “Motorcycle PTT radio comms adapter kit” – Push to talk 
radio is considered an indirect expense as it does not directly relate to the 
completion of the Project. Applicant must move the verbiage for this item and its 
associated cost to the Indirect Cost category. 

• Equipment Use Expenses #1 “Mileage” – Applicant clarify title as only fuel may 
be charged. Mileage is not an eligible cost. Applicant must revise the line item to 
be a per gallon rate without increasing the line item cost.   
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• Equipment Use Expense #4 “OHV Jeep Tires” – Spare tires are considered an 
indirect expense as it does not directly relate to the completion of the Project. 
Applicant must separate the cost of the spare tire and move it to the Indirect Cost 
category 
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